CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Jessica Colvin, Chief Financial Officer

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the Chair to sign the First Amendments to the Clark County Recovery Grant Interlocal Agreements between Clark County, Nevada and Moapa Valley Water District for the Economic Development and Water Improvements projects; or take other action as appropriate. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	2981.700	Fund Name:	COVID-19 Response
Fund Center:	N/A	Funded PGM/Grant:	N/A
Amount:	\$2,463,474		
Description:	Clark County Recovery Funds		
Additional Comments:	First Amendment - no additional cost		

BACKGROUND:

On January 17, 2023, Clark County, Nevada (the "County") and Moapa Valley Water District ("District") entered into the Clark County Recovery Grant Interlocal Agreements for the Economic Development and Water Improvement projects. The Board approved \$1,489,50 for water line improvements and \$973,624 for streetscape improvements. The District has requested an extension of time from December 31, 2024 to June 30, 2025 to complete the projects under these agreements.

Approval of the First Amendments will provide for the program period to be extended from December 31, 2024 to June 30, 2025.

This agenda item has been reviewed and approved by the District Attorney's Office.

Cleared for Agenda **12/17/2024** File ID# **24-1673**